

No. 20-1199

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PRESIDENT & FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Adam K. Mortara
125 South Wacker
Drive, Ste. 300
Chicago, IL 60606
(773) 750-7154

William S. Consovoy
Counsel of Record
Thomas R. McCarthy
J. Michael Connolly
Cameron T. Norris
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com

Patrick Strawbridge
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 227-0548

December 22, 2021

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cited Authorities..... ii
Introduction 1
Argument 3
 I. *Grutter* is wrong, and this case against
 Harvard is an ideal vehicle to overrule it..... 3
 II. Harvard is violating existing precedent,
 and the First Circuit’s misapplications of
 strict scrutiny warrant review. 10
Conclusion..... 12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	1, 2, 4, 6
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	9
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974)	6
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	9, 11
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016)	6, 9, 11, 12
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	5, 11, 12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	9
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	6
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	6
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	5, 6
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	9

<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	8
<i>Regents of Univ. of Calif. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	5, 9, 12
<i>SFFA v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 2021 WL 3145667 (W.D. Tex. July 26)	5
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	3
Other Authorities	
Br. for Respt's, <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , No. 14-981 (U.S. Oct. 26, 2015)	5
Kluger, <i>Simple Justice</i> (2004)	6
Memo. for the Solicitor General (Nov. 18, 2021)	1
Pet. for Writ of Certiorari, <i>SFFA v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , No. 21-707 (U.S. Nov. 11, 2021)	6
UNC-BIO, <i>SFFA v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , No. 21-707 (U.S. Dec. 20, 2021)	7
